outstanding 34.7 35.5 (0.8) (2.3)%

   Amounts are calculated based on unrounded numbers and therefore may not recalculate using the rounded numbers provided. In addition, percentages may not add in total
due to rounding.

Net revenues decreased primarily due to lower unit sales related to market conditions, product mix, and higher discounts and allowances compared to prior
year, partially offset by carryover price increases related to higher motorized chassis costs.

Gross profit as a percentage of revenue decreased primarily due to volume deleverage and higher discounts and allowances compared to prior year.

Operating expenses increased primarily due to increased amortization related to Lithionics intangible assets and strategic investments, partially offset by
lower incentive and volume-based compensation related to performance.

Interest expense, net decreased primarily due to higher interest income on short-term investments as a result of increased interest rates.

Our effective tax rate increased primarily due to a net unfavorable impact of stock activity in the current year, partially offset by an increase in tax credits
year-over-year over a lower pre-tax book income base.

(1) (1) (1) (1)

(1)

21

Table of Contents

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

The following table reconciles net income to consolidated EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended November 25, 2023 and November 26,
2022:

Three Months Ended
(in millions) November 25, 2023 November 26, 2022
Net income $ 25.8 $ 60.2
Interest expense, net 4.1 5.9
Provision for income taxes 8.6 19.5
Depreciation 8.1 6.6
Amortization 5.6 3.8

EBITDA 52.2 96.0
Acquisition-related costs 1.3 0.6
Contingent consideration fair value adjustment 0.8 0.4
Non-operating income (0.2) —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 54.1 $ 97.0

22

Table of Contents

Reportable Segment Performance Summary

Towable RV

The following is an analysis of key changes in our Towable RV segment for the three months ended November 25, 2023 compared to the three months
ended November 26, 2022:

Three Months Ended

(in millions, except ASP and units)
November 25,

2023 % of Revenues
November 26,

2022 % of Revenues $ Change % Change
Net revenues $ 330.8 $ 347.3 $ (16.5) (4.8)%
Adjusted EBITDA 33.1 10.0 % 36.3 10.5 % (3.2) (8.8)%

Average Selling Price ("ASP") $ 42,072 $ 48,173 $ (6,101) (12.7)%

Three Months Ended

Unit deliveries
November 25,

2023 Product Mix
November 26,

2022 Product Mix Unit Change % Change
Travel trailer 5,381 68.6 % 4,650 64.7 % 731 15.7 %
Fifth wheel 2,465 31.4 % 2,541 35.3 % (76) (3.0)%

Total Towable RV 7,846 100.0 % 7,191 100.0 % 655 9.1 %

November 25,
2023

November 26,
2022 Change % Change

Backlog
Units 5,290 10,441 (5,151) (49.3)%
Dollars $ 199.8 $ 434.0 $ (234.3) (54.0)%

Dealer Inventory
Units 16,667 20,576 (3,909) (19.0)%

   Amounts are calculated based on unrounded numbers and therefore may not recalculate using the rounded numbers provided.
   ASP excludes off-invoice dealer incentives.
   Percentages may not add due to rounding differences.
   Our backlog includes all accepted orders from dealers which generally have been requested to be shipped within the next six months. Orders in backlog generally can be

cancelled or postponed at the option of the dealer at any time without penalty; therefore, backlog may not necessarily be an accurate measure of future sales.

Net revenues decreased primarily due to a reduction in average selling price per unit related to product mix and targeted price reductions, partially offset by